#### NEW JERSEY STATE BAR ASSOCIATION

New Jersey Law Center

One Constitution Square / New Brunswick, New Jersey 08901

Tel.: (732) 937-7505

### STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

VS.

GEORGE E. NORCROSS, III, PHILIP A. NORCROSS, WILLIAM M. TAMBUSSI, DANA L. REDD, SIDNEY R. BROWN, and JOHN J. O'DONNELL,

Defendants-Respondents.

### CRIMINAL ACTION

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL ORDER DISMISSING INDICTMENT WITH PREJUDICE

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY APPELLATE DIVISION DOCKET NO.: A-1833-24T5

ON APPEAL FROM SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY CRIMINAL DIVISION, MERCER COUNTY

**INDICTMENT NO.: 21-05-73-S** 

SAT BELOW:

HON. PETER E. WARSHAW, P.J.Cr.

# BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NEW JERSEY STATE BAR ASSOCIATION

### OF COUNSEL:

Norberto A. Garcia, Esq., President-Elect

New Jersey State Bar Association

New Jersey Law Center

One Constitution Square

New Brunswick, New Jersey 08901

Attorney ID: 024941993

### ON THE BRIEF:

Geoffrey N. Rosamond, Esq. (23261996)

David R. Kott, Esq. (18131977)

Benjamin T. Klein, Esq. (533272025)

Date Submitted: July 22, 2025

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	4
PROCEDURAL HISTORY/STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	5
A. The New Jersey Rules of Professional Conduct, which guide and restrain lawyer's conduct, provide the relevant yardstick for assessing a lawyer's intent to engage in the good faith delivery of services in the practice of law, as opposed to acting with conscious intent to further an unlawful enterprise.	5
B. Lawyers may not be civilly liable for actions taken as an attorney when engaged in the good faith provision of legal services and acting within the bounds of zealous advocacy, and neither should they be held to a lesser mens rea standard and charged criminally for engaging the same good faith licensed activity	9
C. The law recognizes, in a variety of contexts, that attorneys must be treated differently than other litigants to advance the public policy goal of zealous representation.	15
Lawyers enjoy absolute privilege against civil liability for false and defamatory statements made during judicial proceedings.	15
2. The crime fraud exception to the Rules of Evidence serves an important role in balancing the public and private interests at stake in this matter.	17
CONCLUSION	18

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>A. v. B.</u> , 158 N.J. 51 (1999)	9
<u>Application of LiVolsi,</u> 85 N.J. 576 (1981)	5
Balducci v. Cige, 240 N.J. 574 (2020)	9
Baxt v. Liloia, 155 N.J. 190 (1998)	6, 7
Borteck v. Riker, Danzig, Scherer, Hyland & Perretti LLP, 179 N.J. 246 (2004)	5
DeShields v. Shannon, 338 F. App'x 120 (3d Cir. 2009)	9
<u>Hawkins v. Harris,</u> 141 N.J. 207 (1995)	15, 16
<u>Heffernan v. Hunter,</u> 189 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 1999)	8
<u>In re Cohen,</u> 220 N.J. 7 (2014)	7
<u>In re Commitment of W.Z.,</u> 173 N.J. 109 (2002)	14
<u>In re Giannini,</u> 212 N.J. 479 (2012)	7
<u>In re Selser,</u> 15 N.J. 393 (1954)	17
<u>In re Simon,</u> 206 N.J. 306 (2011)	9
In re Supreme Ct. Advisory Comm. on Pro. Ethics Opinion No. 697, 188 N.J. 549 (2006)	9
<u>In re Torre,</u> 223 N.J. 538 (2015)	7

<u>Kamaratos v. Palias,</u> 360 N.J. Super. 76 (App. Div. 2003)	6
Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez, 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	
<u>LoBiondo v. Schwartz,</u> 199 N.J. 62 (2009)	3
<u>Loigman v. Twp. Comm. of Twp. of Middletown,</u> 185 N.J. 566 (2006)	7
Matter of Legato, 229 N.J. 173 (2017)	.7
<u>Matter of Rinaldo,</u> 155 N.J. 541 (1998)	.7
Matter of Wilson, 81 N.J. 451 (1979)	.7
Mayo, Lynch & Assocs., Inc. v. Pollack, 351 N.J. Super. 486 (App. Div. 2002)	1
McKeown-Brand v. Trump Castle Hotel & Casino, 132 N.J. 546 (1993)	.5
Middlesex Concrete Prods. & Excavating Corp. v. Carteret Indus. Ass'n, 68 N.J. Super. 85 (App. Div. 1961)	5
<u>State v. Algor,</u> 26 N.J. Super. 527 (App. Div. 1953)1	3
Rules and Statutes	
<u>NJ Const.</u> art. VI, § 2, ¶ 3	4
<u>N.J.S.A</u> . 2C:2-2(b)(1)1	2
<u>N.J.R.E.</u> 5041	7
New Jersey Rules of Professional Conduct 1.2	6
New Jersey Rules of Professional Conduct 1.6	8
New Jersey Rules of Professional Conduct 3.3	6
New Jersey Rules of Professional Conduct 3.4	6
New Jersey Rules of Professional Conduct 4.1	6
New Jersev Rules of Professional Conduct 8.3	6

New Jersey Rules of Professional Conduct 8.4
